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BUXI11

HIGH CURRENT, HIGH SPEED, HIGH POWER TRANSISTOR

escription

~ne BUX11 is a silicon multiepitaxial NPN transis-
in Jedec TO-3 metal case, intended for use in
= tching and linear applications in military and in-

rhstrial equipment.

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS

Symbol
VebO
Veex
VCEO

Vebo

Parameter
Collector-base Voltage (le =0)
Collector-emitter Voltage (VBe =- 1.5 V)
Collector-emitter Voltage (Ib = 0)
Emitter-base Voltage (Ic = 0)
Collector Current
Collector Peak Current (tp =10 ms)
Base Current
Total Power Dissipation at Tcase s 25 °C
Storage Temperature
Junction Temperature

November 1988

Value
250
250
200

7
20
25
4
150
- 65 to 200
200
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BUX11

THERMAL DATA

~»th j-case

Thermal Resistance Junction-case

Max

117

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tcase = 25 oC unless otherwise specified)

Symbol
ICEO

ICEX

lebo

VCEO(SUS)*

Vebo
VcE(sat)*

VBE(sat)*

hFE*

1s/b

fi

Parameter
Collector Cutoff Current
(1b =0)

Collector Cutoff Current

Emitter Cutoff Current
Oc = 0)

Collector-emitter Sustaining

Voltage

Emitter-base Voltage (Ic = 0)
Collector-emitter Saturation

Voltage

Base-emitter Saturation
Voltage

DC Current Gain

Second Breakdown Collector

Current
Transition Frequency

Turn-on Time (fig. 2)

Storage Time (fig. 2)
Fall Time (fig. 2)

Clamped Esb
Collector Current (fig. 1)

Test Conditions

VOE = 160 V

VCE = 250 V
VOE = 250 V
Tcase = 125 °C

VBB=5V

Ic = 200 mA

le = 50 mA
Ic=6A
Ic=12 A

lc=12A

| A

5 =8
Ic=12A
VCe =30V
VCE = 140 V
lc=1A
f=10 MHz
Ic=12A
Vce = 150 V
lc =12 A
IB2=- 15A

Vdamp = 200 V
L = 500 pH

* Pulsed : pulse duration = 300 ps duty cycle <2 %.

Safe Operating Areas.
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0-4012

VBE = -
VBE = -

15V
15V

IB=0.6 A
Ib=15A

b =1.5 A

VCE=2V
VCe = 4V

t=1s
t=1s

Vce = 15V

Isi =1.5 A

i =1.5 A
Vce =150 V

Derating Curves.
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AR #
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Min.

200

20
10

0.15

12

50

Typ.

0.3

13

0.3

12

0.24

100

15

15

0.6
15

15

60

18
0.4

IS0 Tease(*C)

°C/IW

Unit

mA

mA

< << < <

> >

MHz

ps

ps
ps



~hermal Transient Response.
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Base-emitter Saturation Voltage.
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BUX11

DC Current Gain.
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Collector-emitter Saturation Voltage.
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Saturated Switching Characteristics.
G-4016
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BUX11

Saturated Switching Characteristics.
G-4019

G-4020 6-4021

Figure 1 : Clamped Es* Test Circuit. Figure 2 : Switching Times Test Circuit
(resitive load).
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